
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

22 November 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 30th November, 2017, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 Verbal report on the findings of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny 
Committee on Electric Car Charging in Tamworth. 
 
Verbal report on the findings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the Quarter 
Two Performance Report.  
 

6 Quarter Two 2017/18 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 58) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2018/19 to 2022/23 (Pages 59 - 112) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Council Tax Base 2018/19 (Pages 113 - 116) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance) 
 

9 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19 onwards (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance) 
 

10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2017/18 (Pages 117 - 134) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance) 
 

11 Write Offs 01/04/17 - 30/09/17 (Pages 135 - 146) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance) 
 

12 Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 147 - 162) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance) 
 

13 Brownfield Land Register (Pages 163 - 170) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

14 Tamworth Borough Council CCTV Resiliance and Development (Pages 171 - 
178) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities & Wellbeing) 
 

15 Arts and Events Delivery 2018/19 (Pages 179 - 222) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment & Culture) 
 

16 Variable Rent Policy for Council Tenants (Pages 223 - 246) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

17 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

18 Community Development Review (Pages 247 - 304) 



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities & Wellbeing & Portfolio Holder for 
Housing Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 2nd NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Corporate Director 
Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating 
Officer), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer), Tina Mustafa (Head of 
Landlord Services), Steve Pointon (Head of Strategic Housing Services) and 
Paul Weston (Head of Asset Management - Property Services) 
 
 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Goodall 
 
 

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
  
 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

57 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

58 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 2 November 2017 

 

 

2 
 

None 
 
 

59 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2018/19  
 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising 
from the consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary 
sector in accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorse the report and take into account the 

findings along with other sources of information when 
setting the 2018/19 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

60 COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR THE STARFISH WINTER NIGHTSHELTER FOR 
THE HOMELESS  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to outline arrangements for 
the provision of 
[...]
e 57



 

External Borrowing as at 30
th

 September 2017: 
 

Borrowing from PWLB       

          

Loan Number Rate Principal Start Maturity 

475875 8.875% 1,200,000 29/04/1995 25/04/2055 

478326 8.000% 1,000,000 17/10/1996 17/10/2056 

479541 7.375% 1,000,000 28/05/1997 28/05/2057 

479950 6.750% 2,000,000 02/10/1997 03/09/2057 

481087 5.625% 3,000,000 22/06/1998 22/06/2058 

481641 4.500% 1,400,000 09/10/1998 09/10/2058 

483694 4.875% 92,194 21/12/1999 18/10/2059 

488835 5.000% 2,000,000 01/07/2004 01/07/2034 

490815 4.250% 1,000,000 24/11/2005 24/05/2031 

494265 4.430% 2,000,000 21/01/2008 01/01/2037 

494742 4.390% 700,000 15/08/2008 15/08/2058 

500759 3.520% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2053 

500758 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2054 

500757 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2055 

500761 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2056 

500755 3.500% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2057 

500756 3.500% 3,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2058 

500753 3.500% 1,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2059 

500760 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2060 

500762 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2061 

500754 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062 

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065 

Total  63,060,194   

 
 

Page 58



 1 

CABINET 
 

30th November 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2018/19 to 2022/23 
 
Purpose 
 
To inform Members of the re-priced base budget for 2018/19, base budget forecasts for 
the period 2018/19 to 2022/23 (the 5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the 
underlying assumptions and to consider the future strategy to address the financial 
trends. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That: 
 

1. the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget figures for 2018/19 & 
indicative budgets to 2022/23 be approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, 
F, G & H); 
 

2. consideration be given to the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report;  
 

3. consideration be given to the planned changes to Council Tax and Housing 
Rent for 2018/19, as detailed within the report; and 

 
4. in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Budget 

Workshop be asked to consider the budget proposals contained within this 
report. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The following detailed budget information is contained within the report: 
 

 Re-priced base budget information (& the associated technical adjustments) for 
2018/19 in respect of the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA); 

 

 A five year, medium term financial forecast for the General Fund and HRA; 
 

 The associated strategy to address the financial trends & projection; 
 

 The Provisional Capital Programmes for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the period 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

 
The Medium Term Financial Planning process is being challenged by the ongoing 
uncertain economic conditions. The attached forecast is based on a 5 year period, but 
does contain a number of uncertainties.  
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 2 

Currently projections identify: 
 

1. a General Fund shortfall of £1m over 3 years (with a shortfall of £3.9m over 5 
years), including the minimum approved level of £0.5m; 

 
2. HRA balances of £1.9m over 3 years (with £0.6m over 5 years) including the 

minimum recommended balances of £0.5m. 
 
As a result of the updated base budget forecast, the GF forecast shows that balances 
are comparable with the position when the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
was approved in February 2017 – before the inclusion of the policy change 
proposals. However, it should be noted that for the General Fund this is after the 
inclusion of: 
 

 Higher costs of c.£0.5m over 3 years in anticipation of a higher pay award 
following recent Government announcements for public sector pay – now 
budgeted at 2% for 2018/19 and 2019/20 (compared to 1% within the MTFS – 
which was in line with the Government’s pay cap); 
 

 Reduced new homes bonus 
[...]


17 
 

 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

30 November 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/17 - 30/09/17 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2017 to 30 
September 2017 and to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re 
Housing Benefit Overpayments and Business Rates in excess of £10k.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members 
 
1) Endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2017 to 30th September 
2017 – Appendix A-D, and: 
2) Approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing Benefit Overpayments of 
£35,778.61 –Appendix E and Business Rates of £184,355.96 – Appendix F respectively. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the period to 30th 
September. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/17 – 30/09/17 
£  p 

Council Tax £51,004.05 

Business Rates £61,842.47 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £83,953.42 

 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates 01/04/17 – 30/09/17 
£  p 

Bad Debt provision £1,026,827.66 

Less, amount written off to date under delegated powers £61,842.47 

Amount remaining £964,985.19 

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 11



The second part of the report is in respect of debts which are in excess of £10k. 
 
Under Financial Regulations, debts for write-of
[...]
2013/14 07/10/2013 01/04/2014 1,269.75£   

2014/15 01/04/2014 20/02/2015 12,044.30£ 

13,314.05£   Creditors voluntary liquidation 20/02/2015, dissolved 18/06/2016

Unique Car Solutions (Bodyshop) Ltd 2015/16 18/05/2015 01/04/2016 6,788.77£   

2016/17 01/04/2016 25/11/2016 5,049.51£   

11,838.28£   Dissolved via voluntary strike off 13/06/2017

184,355.96£ 13 accounts (12 ratepayers)

Page 146



CABINET 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 

EXISTING CAPITAL FUNDS, RETAINED FUNDS, TEMPORARY AND OTHER 
RESERVES 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To advise Members on the levels of reserves and to seek approval for the return of 
unspent reserves to balances, following the recent review by the Executive Director 
Corporate Resources. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

Cabinet is asked to  
 

1) Approve the return of the reserves, as detailed in Appendix A, of 
£238,741 to General Fund balances and £83,500 to Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) balances;  

 
2) Note the reserves to be spent in 2017/18 and 2018/19 which will 

otherwise be returned to balances; and 
 
3) Note the current levels of reserves remaining. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
An updated Reserves Policy Statement was adopted by Cabinet on 16th February 
2017 along with approval, given the accelerated timeline for the closure and 
preparation of the accounts by 31st May each year, that the Executive Director 
Corporate Resources be given delegated authority to approve the use and creation 
of reserves at each financial year end.  
 
In order to inform and align with the budget process a major review of the levels of 
reserves will take place annually at the end of September each year. This will identify 
and release any unspent funds back to balances. The review builds on the review 
carried out in April, including provision of updated information on the plans for spend 
of the retained reserves. 
 
The review has now identified reserves in the sum of £238,741 for return to Gener
[...]
 52.6009704536682 0.73 
not owned by a 
public authority not permissioned 26   31/12/2017 

BR032 Solway Close ETRS89 -1.70428156954481 52.6440048592988 0.78 
owned by a public 
authority pending decision 20 

TBC owned.  
In LP 25006-
2031.  
Planning app 
in with 
resolution to 
permit 
0424/2015 31/12/2017 

BR033 Kettlebrook Road Industrial Estate, South ETRS89 -1.68358432881117 52.6243991742623 1.05 
not owned by a 
public authority not permissioned 30   31/12/2017 

BR034 The Winning Post Pub, Argyle Street ETRS89 -1.67033044535894 52.6319168892992 0.17 
not owned by a 
public authority not permissioned 6   31/12/2017 

BR035 WMC, Bowling Green Avenue ETRS89 -1.66733382719414 52.6067921813912 0.7 
not owned by a 
public authority not permissioned 20   31/12/2017 

BR036 Two Gates Working Mens Club ETRS89 -1.6824040453728 52.6113111459059 0.66 
not owned by a 
public authority not permissioned 18   31/12/2017 

BR037 
High Wynard, Highfield Avenue, Amington, B77 
3JB ETRS89 -1.65903108822803 52.6328081709099 0.19 

not owned by a 
public authority permissioned 5 0326/2016 31/12/2017 

BR038 10 Colehill, Tamworth, B79 7HE ETRS89 -1.69099515894775 52.6334977129496 0.05 
not owned by a 
public authority permissioned 5 

0467/2016.  
Change of 
use of 4 
units on 
ground floor 
and creation 
of 5 
residential 
units on first 
and second 
floors 31/12/2017 

P
age 168



 

 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES 

 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL CCTV RESILIANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To understand the current status of Tamworth Borough Council CCTV system and 
approve further actions to ensure future resilience and development. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Members endorse the findings of this report and recommend that Officers, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Communities, explore the options available 
to provide a
[...]
e the Mid-Point evaluation submitted to Arts Council England.  
 
To seek approval for the proposed programme of work for 2018-19  
 
To seek approval to the proposed changes to outdoor events booking processes, 
timelines and requirements and note that once amended that the new procedure’s 
will be presented to Cabinet for endorsement at a later date prior to implementation..  
 
To advise Cabinet of the proposed Policy Change ( Net £15,000) for Outdoor Events 
2018/19  Budgets and the proposal to seek approval for the  creation of retained fund 
for the financial year ending 31st March 2019 
 
To seek approval for spending the Capital Grant from Arts Council England as part of 
the Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development Project.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Endorse the update given on the 2016/17 programme and Arts Council Mid-Point 
Grant for the Arts Review.  
2. Approve the 2018/19 programme 
3. Approve the proposed changes to the Outdoor events processes.  
4. Note the proposed changes to the Outdoor Events budget  which are to be 
considered as a Policy Change  during  the 2018/19 Budget Process 
5. Approve Capital Grant expenditure.  
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Service Overview and Update  
 
Tamworth Arts and Events Service have delivered a wide and varied programme 
throughout 2016/2017. The programme has received positive feedback from the 
general public and attracted further funding.  
 

Page 179

Agenda Item 15



Tamworth Assembly Rooms on Tour has supported over 20 performances taking 
part across a range of venues in Tamworth. Supporting our community groups whilst 
empowering our local promoters to run performance in their own community venues 
is helping keep audiences engaged. The Outdoor events service has continued to 
grow delivering a strong programme of over 18 events and supporting a further 30 
community and commercial events so far to date this year. The Art in Unusual 
Spaces Programme has seen engagement from over 4500 participants an
[...]
PN9T-1/c.aspx


  

 

 

  

  

 

  

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

Page 220

http://arts-mail.co.uk/t/1JGI-58V5M-85JORG-2UPN9T-1/c.aspx


 

 

 

 

 
 

  

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 221

http://arts-mail.co.uk/t/1JGI-58V5M-85JORG-2UPN9T-1/c.aspx
http://arts-mail.co.uk/t/1JGI-58V5M-85JORG-2UPN9T-1/c.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 

VARIABLE RENT POLICY FOR COUNCIL TENANTS 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

N/A 

 

 
Purpose 
 
The scope of the report is to amend the Councils Rent Setting Policy to include 
arrangements to charge affordable rents on new and affordable housing as detailed 
in the report. 
 
In accordance with DCLG guidance1 Local authorities should only let properties on 
affordable rent terms:  
 

• Where they have a Framework Delivery Agreement in place with the Homes 
and Communities Agency, under the Government’s affordable homes 
programmes; or  

 
•  Where the Homes and Communities Agency have indicated that the new 

supply they propose to provide represents value for money, for new build 
affordable housing that is not funded (in part) by Government grant; or  

 
• Where they have an agreement in place with the Secretary of State, to retain 

additional Right to Buy receipts for investment in new affordable rented 
homes.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet:- 
 

 Approve the Rent Setting Policy as provided at Annex one detailing the 
specific arrangements for charging affordable rent as per the DCLG conditions 
listed above. 

 

 Delegate authority to the Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder of Housing to  
 

o amend the Rent Setting Policy in line with the changing Government 
agenda around rent setting and charging.   

 

                                            
1
 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/313355/14-05-

07_Guidance_on_Rents_for_Social_Housing__Final_.pdf  

Page 223

Agenda Item 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/313355/14-05-07_Guidance_on_Rents_for_Social_Housing__Final_.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/313355/14-05-07_Guidance_on_Rents_for_Social_Housing__Final_.pdf


o to vary affordable rent charges in line with HCA grant funding 
conditions should it differ from the methodology contained in the 
proposed policy to ensure it maximises commercial opportunities 
around future grant funding. 

 
 

o in conjunction with Councils s151 Officer seek a financial waiver to 
invest in the Orchard Housing Management Affordable rent module to 
ensure efficient rental recovery.  In order to oversee the arrangements 
for investing in the housing management system to ensure digital 
solution to track affordable tenancy types for the purposes of both re-
valuation and rent generation 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Cabinet approved on the 24th November 2016 to charge affordable rents2 on new 
build council housing; capped at Local Housing Allowance rates where affordable 
rent levels were higher.  The attached Rent Setting Policy 2017 details the 
arrangements to give effect to this taking into account the DCLG guidance on rents 
for social housing as well as legislation detailed in the Welfare Reform Act 2016 and 
associated Social Housing Rent Regulations 2016.   
 
At the time of the November Cabinet decision there were plans by the Government, 
confirming that from April 2019, all social sector rents would be subject to the LHA 
cap.  Notice has only been received in the last week (13/11/17) that this will now not 
go ahead.  So there will only continue to be the under occupancy reductions of 14% 
and 25% for additional bedrooms above the householders needs.  Housing benefit 
will continue to be paid and Subsidy claimed on the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 30th NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate Director Communities, Partnerships 
and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), Stefan Garner (Director 
of Finance), Anica Goodwin (Head of Paid Service), Michael Buckland (Head of 
Revenues) and John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 
 

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Goodall 
 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2017 were approved and 
signed as a correct record 
 
(Moved by Councillor r Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
  
 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

68 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

69 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 



Cabinet 30 November 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
Councillor P Thurgood put forward the recommendations from the findings of the 
Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee on Electric Car Charging in 
Tamworth. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agreed the recommendations:- 

 
1. There is no case for Tamworth Borough Council intervening in 

the provision of electric charging points at present, with a 
review to take place in 2020; 
 

2. The issue of future provision for home charging of vehicles be 
included in the next Local Plan to ensure that consideration is 
given to the future needs of the growing number of people who 
will have electric / hybrid fuel cars; 
 

3. Tamworth Borough Council to consider placing information on 
the website that details of existing charging points within the 
local area. 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

70 QUARTER TWO 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet with a performance and 
financial health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. endorse the contents of the report and consideration be given 

to a campaign against high cost lending. 
 

2. Agreed that a Universal Credit campaign be promoted to 
prioritise rent, particularly around the festice season; tied into 
the annual ‘Pay Your Rent Campaign’; and 
 

3. Agreed that a promotion on the progress of the Assembly 
rooms be considered including a banner outside to enable the 
public to be informed and advising stakeholders of the 
progress to ensure their continued support.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 
 
 



Cabinet 30 November 2017 

 

 

3 
 

71 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2018/19 TO 2022/23  
 
 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Members of the re-priced base 
budget for 2018/19, base budget forecasts for the period 2018/19 to 2022/23 (the 
5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and to 
consider the future strategy to address the financial trends. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 
1. Approved the technical adjustments and re-priced base 

budget figures for 2018/19 & indicative budgets to 2022/23 be 
approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G & H; 
 

2. Agreed that consideration be given to the proposed Policy 
Changes and Capital Programmes, as detailed within the 
report; 
 

3. Agreed that consideration be given to the planned changes to 
Council Tax and Housing Rent for 2018/19, as detailed within 
the report; and 
 

4. Agreed that in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, 
the Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop be asked to consider the 
budget proposals contained within this report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

72 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2018/19  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to report the Council Tax 
Base for the Borough Council for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 
 Agreed that Tamworth Borough Council resolves its 

calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2018/19 to be 
21,438 (2017/18 – 21,093). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 

73 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/19 ONWARDS  
 
 



Cabinet 30 November 2017 

 

 

4 
 

 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise Members of the 
results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on the proposed 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2018 onwards and to review the 
consultation feedback when considering potential changes to be applied in the 
2018/19 onwards Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme; 
 
The report is also to advise members that the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for working age customers for 2018/19 should include continued 
alignment to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit; and ask that the 
Committee endorses the proposed change, moderately supported by the 
consultation results, that Council Tax Reduction awards will disregard in full 
Bereavement Support Payments. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cabinet 

 
1. considered the results of the public consultation on the 

current scheme, carried out 18 August to 10 November 
2017, and endorsed the proposed recommended change; 
 

2. Approved the base scheme going forward with the following; 
 

a. That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
working age customers for 2018/19 will continue to be 
aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing 
Benefit, and 
 

b. That Council Tax Reduction awards will disregard in 
full Bereavement Support Payments. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

74 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2017/18  
 
 
 
 
Report of the Porfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to present to Members the 
Mid-year Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 accepted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2017/18 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 



Cabinet 30 November 2017 

 

 

5 
 

D Cook) 
 
 
 

75 WRITE OFFS 01/04/17 - 30/09/17  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance requested that Members 
endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2017 to 30 
September 2017 and to seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with 
policy re Housing Benefit Overpayments and Business Rates in excess of £10k. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

1. Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 
April 2017 to 30th September 2017 – Appendix A-D, and: 
 

2. Approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing 
Benefit Overpayments of £35,778.61 –Appendix E and 
Business Rates of £184,355.96 – Appendix F respectively 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 

76 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise Members on the 
levels of reserves and to seek approval for the return of unspent reserves to 
balances, following the recent review by the Executive Director Corporate 
Resources. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. approved the return of the reserves, as detailed in Appendix 

A, of £238,741 to General Fund balances and £83,500 to 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balances; 
 

2. noted the reserves to be spent in 2017/18 and 2018/19 which 
will otherwise be returned to balances; and 
 

3. noted the current levels of reserves remaining. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

77 BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER  
 
 



Cabinet 30 November 2017 

 

 

6 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to seek approval to publish the 
Tamworth Borough Council Brownfield Land Register. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. approved the publication of the Brownfield Land Register 

2017; 
 

2. approved delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and the Head of Managed Growth, 
Regeneration and Development to make any final changes to 
the Brownfield Register prior to publication; and 
 

3. authorised approval of the publishing the Brownfield Register 
in future years to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and the 
Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore  and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

78 TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL CCTV RESILIANCE AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities to update Cabinet on the current 
status of Tamworth Borough Council CCTV system and approve further actions to 
ensure future resilience and development. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Endorsed the findings of this report and recommend that 

Officers, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, explore the options available to provide a 
resilient and fit for purpose CCTV operation in Tamworth; 
 

2. Agreed that Cabinet refer this to Infrastructure and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee in order to seek views on any proposals 
that come out of this options appraisal. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 
 

79 ARTS AND EVENTS DELIVERY 2018/19  
 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment & Culture to update members 
on current projects and progress, to endorse the Mid-Point evaluation submitted 
to Arts Council England. To seek approval for the proposed programme of work 
for 2018-19 and to seek approval to the proposed changes to outdoor events 



Cabinet 30 November 2017 

 

 

7 
 

booking processes, timelines and requirements and note that once amended that 
the new procedure’s will be presented to Cabinet for endorsement at a later date 
prior to implementation.  The report will also advise Cabinet of the proposed 
Policy Change (Net £15,000) for Outdoor Events 2018/19.  Budgets and the 
proposal to seek approval for the creation of retained fund for the financial year 
ending 31st March 2019 and to seek approval for spending the Capital Grant from 
Arts Council England as part of the Tamworth Assembly Rooms Development 
Project. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. endorsed the update given on the 2016/17 programme and 

Arts Council Mid-Point Grant for the Arts Review; 
 

2. approved the 2018/19 programme; 
 

3. approved the proposed changes to the Outdoor events 
processes; 
 

4. noted the proposed changes to the Outdoor Events budget  
which are to be considered as a Policy Change  during  the 
2018/19 Budget Process; and 
 

5. Approved the Capital Grant expenditure. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

80 VARIABLE RENT POLICY FOR COUNCIL TENANTS  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to amend the Councils Rent 
Setting Policy to include arrangements to charge affordable rents on new and 
affordable housing as detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. approved the Rent Setting Policy as provided at Annex one 

detailing the specific arrangements for charging affordable 
rent as per the DCLG conditions; 
 

2. 
 
 
 

3. 
 
 
 

4. 

Agreed to delegate authority to the Director Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder of Housing to:  
 
Agreed to amend the Rent Setting Policy in line with the 
changing Government agenda around rent setting and 
charging.   
 
Agreed to vary affordable rent charges in line with HCA grant 



Cabinet 30 November 2017 

 

 

8 
 

 
 
 
 

5. 
 

funding conditions should it differ from the methodology 
contained in the proposed policy to ensure it maximises 
commercial opportunities around future grant funding. 
 
Agreed in conjunction with Councils s151 Officer seek a 
financial waiver to invest in the Orchard Housing Management 
Affordable rent module to ensure efficient rental recovery.  In 
order to oversee the arrangements for investing in the housing 
management system to ensure digital solution to track 
affordable tenancy types for the purposes of both re-valuation 
and rent generation. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and second by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

81 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 
 

82 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REVIEW  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Wellbeing & Portfolio Holder 
for Housing Services to update Cabinet on the outcomes of the review of 
Community Development and make recommendations arising from the review to 
ensure the most effective approach in the delivery of the Council’s Vision and 
Objectives. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Endorsed officers recommendations contained within the 

report 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


